The gross proceeds and net proceeds (after deducting all related expenses) from the Subscription
Shares amounted to C$1,289,093.28 (equivalent to approximately HK$7,450,959.16) and
C$1,273,522.35 (equivalent to approximately HK$7,360,959.18), respectively. Each Subscription
Share has no par value. The net Subscription Price, after deduction of all related expenses, is
approximately HK$0.2454 per Subscription Share. The Company intends to utilize the aforesaid net
proceeds from the Subscription in the manner as disclosed in the paragraph headed “REASONS FOR
AND BENEFITS OF THE ISSUE OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES” in the Announcement.

- 1 -

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the issuance of the
Subscription Shares, and (ii) immediately upon completion of the issuance of the Subscription Shares
is set out below:

Immediately before the issuance of
the Subscription Shares

Immediately upon completion of the
issuance of the Subscription Shares

No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage (%) No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage (%)
(Note 5) (Note 5)

Non-public Shareholders
Aspen Investment Holdings Ltd.

(Note 1) 181,194,306 39.40 181,194,306 36.99
Dalian Yongli (Note 2) 132,000,000 28.70 132,000,000 26.95
Jixing (Note 3) 23,600,000 5.13 23,600,000 4.82
Mr. Pingzai Wang (Note 4) 593,167 0.13 593,167 0.12

Subtotal 337,387,473 73.36 337,387,473 68.87

Other Shareholders
Subscriber A – – 23,500,000 4.80
Subscriber B – – 6,500,000 1.33
Other public Shareholders

(excluding the Subscribers) 122,499,047 26.64 122,499,047 25.01

Total 459,886,520 100.00 489,886,520 100.00

Notes:

1. Aspen Investment Holdings Ltd. holds 181,194,306 Shares and is owned as to approximately 80.78% by
吉林省弘原經貿集團有限公司 (Ji Lin Hong Yuan Trade Group Limited*) (“JLHY”) and 19.22% by 長
春市麗源投資有限公司 (Changchun Liyuan Investment Co., Ltd.*) (“Liyuan”). JLHY is held as to 60%
and 40% by Mr. Yuan Jing (“Mr. Jing”) and Mr. Guang Jing (being Mr. Jing’s brother), respectively.
Liyuan is held as to approximately 98%, 1% and 1% by JLHY, Zhou Li Mei and Jing Yue Li,
respectively.

2. Dalian Yongli is directly wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Zhong (張鐘).

- 2 -

3. Jixing is directly wholly-owned by CCJGSA, which is directly owned as to 66.70% and 33.30% by Mr.